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List of Questions
for Oral Answers

Total No. of
Questions - 15

LIST - 03

KARNATAKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY  EIGHTH SESSION

Thursday, the 29th January, 2026
GROUP - IV

1. Chief Minister

2. Deputy Chief Minister

3. Minister for Home

4. Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Legislation and Tourism

5. Minister for Excise

6. Minister for Minor Irrigation, Science and Technology.

REGARDING SITES WITHOUT PROPER DOCUMENTS

Smt. Bharathi Shetty (Nominated) -

   31 (350) Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the people are being exploited by purchasing sites without proper documents in Bengaluru and adjacent area; if so, the steps taken by the Government to prevent the same;

(b) whether the Government will come forward to provide the informations to the public so as facilitate to the purchase of property by the buyers by publishing any property documents in online; if so, the stand of the Government in this regard;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to frame the rules with regard to registration in the Office of the Sub Registrar only after confirming that the complete documents of any property are clear?

NON ISSUACNE OF CASTE CERTIFICATE OF
 SCHEDULED TRIBE

Dr.Talwar Sabanna (Nominated) -

    32(408) Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the Tokre Koli and Koli Dhor community in the Karnataka has been inserted in the Scheduled Tribe list by the Central Government from 1956:

(b) obstructing the Tahsildars/Deputy Commissioner are interrupting to issue the caste certificate for Tokre Koli/
Koli Dhor community in Karnataka especially in North Karnataka, the reasons for non issuance of the same;

(c) the reason for withholding of promotion of the employees and pension of the retired employees who have served in the Government by taking Tokre Koli/Koli Dhor caste certificate;

(d) the action that would be taken on the officers and the department who are giving harassment by stopping of issuance of caste certificate for these categories eventhough there are clear orders of the Central
Government;

(e) the reasons for the Government not complying eventhough the clear judgment has been pronounced by the Supreme Court in 2000 that the harassment has not given for the employees who are already inservice?
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DECLARATION OF SINDHANUR TALUK
INTO DISTRICT HEAD QUARTER

Sri Basanagouda Badarli (Elected by Legislative Assembly) -

   33(358) Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) the population of the Sindhanur taluk of Raichur district is approximately more than 4 lakhs and it is developing Socially, Educationally, Culturally and Economically, whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the hardship is being faced by the people roaming to the district head quarter for their daily administrative works as it is situated approximately 90-95 K.M distance from the Raichur Head quarter;

(b) whether the Government is aware that Manvi, Maski, Sirvara, Siraguppa, Lingasgur and Kanakagiri taluk head quarter are near to Sindhanur taluk head quarter than their district head quater;

(c) whether the proposals is before the Government to make Sindhanur taluk head quarter into district head quarter including Sindhanur, Maski, Turvihal (newly proposed taluk), Siraguppa and Kanakagiri taluks or including Sindhanur, Maski, Lingasagur and Sirvara taluks;

(d) if so, the present stage of the same and timelimit within which Sindhanur taluk would be declared into district head quarter?

HONOUR KILLINGS IN THE STATE

Sri Jagadev Guttedar (Elected by Legislative Assembly) -

   34(411) Will the Minister for Home be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the issue of honour killings are being occurred repeatedly in the State;
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(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to control the same;

(c) whether such cases recurring since there is no separate law to prevent the honour killing;

(d) whether the Government would come forward to constitute separate law to prevent the honour killing?

KODAVA HERITAGE WORK IN KODAGU DISTRICT

Sri. Kushalappa M.P. (suja) (Local Authorities Constituency) -

    35(396) Will the Minister for Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Legislation and Tourism be pleased to state:-

(a) the reason for the delay in the kodava heritage work of Kodagu district;

(b) it has been declared in the budget for the year 2025-26 that the tourist spots in 10 selected districts of the State would be developed out of which, the present stage of the proposal to develop the kodava heritage centre of Kodagu district in the estimated amount of Rs. 5 crores;

(c) the particulars of works that have been taken up in the said grant of Rs. 5 crores; and the outstanding grant for the same; the grant that has been released already there for?

ENCROACHMENT OF LAKES IN THE STATE

Dr. Umashree (Nominated) -

    36(386) Will the Minister for Minor Irrigation, Science and Technology. be pleased to state:-

(a) the number in thousands of the original lakes that were existing in all districts of the State; out of which, the number of lakes that are existing at present;
(districtwise information be furnished)
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(b) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that thousands of lakes in the State have been encroached; whether the survey work has been conducted by the Department; (complete information be furnished)

(c) whether the lakes which are less than 100 acre of extent in the State belongs to the concerned local bodies;
whether the documents of the same have been preserved and whether it has come to the notice of the Government that there is no possibility in preserving the lakes which have larger area without proper documents and coming in the jurisdiction of the Minor Irrigation Department;

(d) the number of lakes in the limits of Greater Bengaluru Authority; out of which, the particulars of lakes that have been encroached and the functions of Tank Conservation and Development Authority which is functioning for protection of the lakes?

PROVIDING COMPENSATION FOR FARMERS

Sri H.S. Gopinath (Local Authorities Constituency) -

    37(260) Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the compensation rate has been fixed for the farmers who have given the land for P.R.R. Project by the Bengaluru Development Authority;

(b) whether the compensation has been fixed as per the land acquisition Act 1894 and 2013; the prevailing impediments to the Government to provide the compensation for farmers as per the Act of 2013;
whether the delay tactics is being complied; (complete information be furnished)

(c) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the BDA has served notices to about 4,000 farmers regarding peripheral ring road construction and requesting them to agree to give up their land and receive compensation; if so, the measures taken in this regard; (details be furnished)

(d) the reply given by the farmers to the said notice;
whether it has come to the notice of the Government regarding the reply given by the farmers to the notice that the new price should be given for each acre of land in the route where the P.R.R road passing through otherwise this project should be withdrawn;

(e) if so, the decision taken by the Government on behalf of farmers; (details be furnished) the notification has been issued 195 years ago for the acquisition of required land to the construction of road, whether the Government will come forward to provide the compensation for farmers as per the Act of 2013 instead of Land Acquisition Act, 1894 due to the farmers are in distressed condition without growing the crop in this notified land and without taking up any developmental work? (details be furnished)

DIRECT RECRUITMENT FOR THE MOST BACKWARD
CLASSES IN THE SCHEDULED TRIBES

Sri. Shivakumar K. (Nominated) -

   38(391) Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the proposal is before the Government to constitute new law or implementation of special rules to make provision for the special direct recruitment to the most backward communities by recognizing from the communities listed in Scheduled Tribes; if so, the particulars of Department under which this recruitment process would be intended to taken up;
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(b) whether the proposal for the direct recruitment is before the Government by considering the people of tribal community of Scheduled Tribes (Yerava, Soliga, Jenu Kuruba, Koraga) as a special case?

PROVIDING SUB NUMBER TO BUILDINGS IN THE LIMITS
OF GREATER BENGALURU AUTHORITY

Sri. Sharavana T.A (Elected by Legislative Assembly) -

    39(375) Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of applications that have been received for seeking to provide sub number for the buildings from the year 2023 till the end of December 2025 in the limits of Greater Bengaluru Authority; the number of applications that have been disposed off and the revenue that has been accrued to the exchequer of the Government from the same; the number of applications which have been pending for the disposal; (details be furnished)

(b) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that sub number is not been given to the buildings in the limits of Greater Bengaluru Authority; (copies of the orders/circulars of guidelines that are issued for providing sub number to buildings be furnished)

(c) whether the proposal is before the Government to provide the sub number to the buildings that have been constructed from the year 2023 to 2025; if so, the timelimit within which the same would be implemented;

(d) if not, the next step that would be taken by the Government against such buildings? (complete information be furnished)
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ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS IN KARNATAKA

Sri Kishor Kumar Puttur (Local Authorities Constituency) -

Sri Kushalappa M.P. (suja) (Local Authorities Constituency) -

Sri Keshava Prasad S. (Elected by Legislative Assembly) -

   40(344+337+287) Will the Minister for Home be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of illegal immigrants who have been traced out in the State; out of the detected illegal immigrants, the nation identified as they are belonging; the particulars of regions in the Karnataka State in which the illegal immigrants have been residing; the years from which they are residing in the State; the reasons for the same have been traced out with so much delay;
(districtwise details furnished)

(b) whether it is true about the information that there are approximately more than 20 lakhs Bangla illegal immigrants residing in the State; the estimation of the Home Department about the number of Bangla illegal immigrants who are residing in the State; the particulars of measures taken by the Government to initiate legal action against this illegal immigrants;
(districtwise details be furnished)

(c) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that the Aadhar Card has been issued to foreign illegal immigrants and the citizens of Bangladesh who are residing in the State; if so, the reasons for which the provision has been made to reside here by issuing Aadhar card to them; (districtwise complete details be furnished)

(d) whether it is true that the facilities of the Government have been obtained by utilizing fake identity card by the Bangla immigrants who are residing about 15 years in coastal and Malnad region of the State;

(e) the number of illegal immigrants who have been tracedout in Kodagu district and the particulars there of; the particulars of region of the district the same have been residing; the particular of nation they are belonging; the duration by when they have been tracedout and the actions that has been taken against them; (complete details be furnished)

(f) whether the illegal immigrants have been expelled or whether the step has been taken for expelling; if so, the number of expelled people and the particulars there of; the number of people yet to be expelled and the reasons for the same have not been expelled; (the complete information with regard to the step taken be furnished)

(g) the prevailing impediments to the Government to constitute the special task force to identify these illegal immigrants in the district level; the stand of the Government with regard to providing special helpline number to get information/complaints from public in this regard?

REGARDING VARAHI PROJECT

Sri. Manjunatha Bhandari (Local Authorities Constituency) -

    41(308) Will the Deputy Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) the main object of the Varahi Project during the commencement of this project in Udupi district;
thereafter, whether any modification has been made in that object; if so, the reasons for the same;

(b) the number of times the detailed project report(D.P.R) has been prepared till date from the commencement of
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Varahi Project; whether the project has been implemented according to the prepared DPR’s; if not, the reasons for the difference made in the implementation;

(c) whether there is an intention of generating electricity from the Varahi Project; whether the same has been done at present; if so, the authority who have made the same; the amount spent by the Government thereof;
the authority who is running the same at present;
whether the fee is being paid to the Government from the said electricity generators; the fee to be paid;

(d) the conditions of the contract imposed to the electricity generation company; the particulars of facilities that have been provided to the contact company; the details of fee imposed therefor; if the electricity has been generated, the date from which, the quantum of electricity has been generated; the persons to whom and the price in which the generated electricity has been distributed;

(e) whether the Varahi Project has been stagnated at present; if so, the reasons for the same; whether the investigation has been conducted by the Karnataka Lokayukta on the basis of any complaints with regard the Varahi Project; the details of the investigation?

REGARDING ACTION TAKEN AGAINST
ANTI-NATIONAL SLOGANS

Sri. D.S.Arun (Local Authorities Constituency) -

    42(295) Will the Minister for Home be pleased to state:-

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government that some anti-social elements have raised the anti-national slogans like “Pakistan Zindabad” and “Bangladesh Zingabad” in public events and public places of various districts of the State in recent days;
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(b) the number of districtwise cases that have been lodged in the State with regard to such anti-national slogans during the last three years; out of which, the number of First Information Reports (FIR) that have been lodged and the number of cases in which accused have been punished; (the complete details regarding the present stage of the cases be furnished)

(c) whether the Government has seriously considered that there is a possibility to threaten to the law and order of the State and causing clashes between the communities by creating discontent among the patriotic citizens from such provocative slogans;

(d) whether any stringent policy or special legal actions would be implemented by the Government to suppress such anti-national activities which are threatening to the Unity and Sovereignty of the Nation and maintain the peace and harmony in the State? ( complete details be furnished)

CASES HANDLING BY THE GOVERNMENT
THROUGH LAW DEPARTMENT

Sri K.S. Naveen (Local Authorities Constituency) -

    43(388) Will the Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Legislation and Tourism be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of cases that are being handled by the Government in the Supreme Court, High Court and all District Courts by the Law Department; (complete details be furnished)

(b) out of these cases, the details of cases in favour of the State Government and against the State Government be furnished; the present stage of the pending cases;

(c) the number of prosecutors present in the State Government? (districtwise details be furnished)
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REGARDING INFORMATION OF MUSEUMS

Sri Ramesh Babu (Nominated) -

   44(351) Will the Minister for Law, Parliamentary Affairs and Legislation and   Tourism be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of Government and private museums in the State; (complete details be furnished)

(b) the number of classified antiques, Artifacts, Ancient artifacts, paintings which have been stored in the museums of the State; whether the physical inspection of the same has been carried out every year: (complete details be furnished)

(c) the particulars of measures taken by the State Government to preserve the ancient antiques in the museums of the State;

(d) the particular of department in which such objects have been stored excluding the museums; (details be furnished)

(e) the grant which is being provided by the State Government for the museums annually; the number of staff that have been sanctioned to museums of the State; out of which, the number of staff who are working on permanent and deputation and outsourced basis?
(complete details be furnished)

UNSCIENTIFIC ALLOCATION OF ROSTER POINTS IN
INTERNAL RESERVATION OF SCHEDULED CASTE AND

THE SETRIGHT OF ORIGINAL ORDER OF 1977

Sri F.H. Jakkappanavar (Nominated) -

   45(357) Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:-

(a) on 03.09.2025 the State Government has issued order No: DPAR/02/SEHIMA/2025, by prescribing the roster points regarding to the internal reservation, whether it has come to the notice of Government that the roster points 2, 4, 6, 8 have been prescribed as rosters points for general category in the said order is not legally binding;

(b) the roster point 7 has been moved to 9 instead of fixing after the roster point 1, 15th point instead of 14th point, 23rd point instead of 21st has been prescribed and 25th point has been dropped of the Scheduled Caste, by doing this whether it will cause injustice for the Scheduled Caste who are obtaining the reservation by moving the roster point of Scheduled Caste and violating of vide order No: DPAR/01/SBC/1977, dated: 04.03.1977
of 1977;

(c) the order dated 03.09.2025 is the order to prescribing roster points of revised reservation for the direct recruitments, since the order has not been issued with regard to the Education Department, the Government has to clarify with regard to the order based on which the admission is being provided in the education field at present;

(d) the order dated: 06.09.2025 has causing many confusions since there is no clear information with regard to prescribing the post when there is 01 and 02 posts and since posts are being prescribed repeatedly to the category for which all posts are prescribed, for resolving the same, the details of the decision taken by the Government to prescribe Scheduled Caste as general when there are 1 and 2 posts;

(e) the decision taken by the Government with regard to transfer of posts to category-B from category-A and category-C from category-B when there are no candidates available in the same category of Scheduled
Caste;

(f) the decision of the Government with regard to revision of the roster that has been prescribed to make available all the posts for general categories from the commencement of roster vide order dated: 06.09.2025?

K.R. MAHALAKSHMI
Secretary

Karnataka Legislative Council
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